1,

65
5

31
1,

42
0

-
-

39
,8

21

9,
38

1
41

9,
20

7
46

5,
37

7

ii)
 F

in
an

ci
al

 li
ab

ili
tie

s
Tr

ad
e

an
d

ot
he

r p
ay

ab
le

s
-

-
-

-
-

-
55

,1
94

42

,0
78

55

,1
94

42

,0
78

-

-
In

te
re

st
-b

ea
rin

g
lo

an
s

an
d

bo
rro

w
in

gs

-
-

1,
75

3
-

-
-

-
-

1,
75

3
-

3.
74

-

De
riv

at
iv

e
fin

an
cia

l l
ia

bi
lit

ie
s

-
-

-
-

-
-

6,
04

2
32

5
6,

04
2

32
5

-
-

To
ta

l f
in

an
ci

al
 li

ab
ili

tie
s

-
-

1,
75

3
-

-
-

61
,2

36

42
,4

03

62
,9

89

42
,4

03

*
Th

es
e

fin
an

cia
l a

ss
et

s
ex

po
se

 th
e

Gr
ou

p
to

 in
te

re
st

 ra
te

 ri
sk

 a
s

th
ey

 a
re

 c
ar

rie
d

at
 fa

ir
va

lu
e.

74 MOUNT GIBSON IRON LIMITED 2019 Annual Report

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report (continued)

35. Financial Instruments (Continued)

[i] Interest rate sensitivity

The following table details the effect on profit and other comprehensive income after tax of a 0.25% change in interest rates, in absolute
terms.

Sensitivity of a 0.25% change in interest rates

Net Profit Other Comprehensive Income
2019 2018 2019 2018
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

 0.25% increase in interest rate with all
other variables held constant 622 748 - -

 0.25% decrease in interest rate with all
other variables held constant (622) (748) - -

The sensitivity analysis of the Group’s exposure to Australian variable interest rates at balance date has been determined based on exposures
at balance sheet date.  A positive number indicates an increase in profit and equity.

[d] Credit risk

The Group’s maximum exposures to credit risk at balance date in relation to each class of recognised financial assets, other than derivatives,
is the carrying amount of those assets as indicated in the balance sheet.

In relation to derivative financial instruments, whether recognised or unrecognised, credit risk arises from the potential failure of

[…]

failure.  No material exposure is presently considered to exist by virtue of the possible non-performance of the counterparties to financial
instruments.

There are no significant concentrations of credit risk within the Group.

[e] Commodity price risk

The Group’s operations are exposed to commodity price risk as the Group sells iron ore to its customers.  The majority of the Group’s sales
revenue is derived under long term sales contracts for each of its operations.  The pricing mechanism in these contracts reflects a market
based clearing index.  The pricing mechanism adopts the Platts Iron Ore Index Price (Platts Index) which is published daily for iron ore
“fines” with Fe content ranging from 52% to 65% and is quoted on a US$ per dry metric tonne “Cost and Freight” North China basis.
“Lump” iron ore typically receives a premium to the published Platts Index “fines” price.

The Group enters into provisionally priced ore sales contracts, for which price finalisation is referenced to relevant market indices at specified
future dates.  The Group’s exposure at balance date to the impact of movements in the iron ore price upon provisionally invoiced sales
volumes is set out below:

Sensitivity at Balance Date
2019 2018

$’000 $’000

Ore Sales Revenue:
- 10% increase in iron ore prices 2,395 3,839
- 10% decrease in iron ore prices (2,395) (3,839)

The sensitivities have been determined as the dollar impact of a 10% increase and decrease in benchmark iron ore prices on trade
receivables subject to provisional pricing at each reporting date, while holding all other variables, including foreign exchange rates,
constant.  The relationship between iron ore prices and exchange rates is complex, and movements in exchange rates can impact
commodity prices.  The above sensitivities should therefore be used with caution.

MOUNT GIBSON IRON LIMITED 2019 Annual Report 75

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report (continued)

35. Financial Instruments (Continued)